IAES International Journal of Artificial Intelligence (IJ-AI)
Vol. 14, No. 1, February 2025, pp. 667~679
ISSN: 2252-8938, DOI: 10.11591/ijai.v14.i1.pp667-679      667
Journal homepage: http://ijai.iaescore.com
A novel model to detect and categorize objects from images by
using a hybrid machine learning model
Nilambar Sethi1, Vetukuri Venkata Siva Rama Raju2, Venkata Srinivas Lokavarapu3,
Ravi Babu Devareddi4, Shiva Shankar Reddy3, Silpa Nrusimhadri5

model achieved 89.6%, indicating it was more accurate. Based on our results, we can say that our system can
detect objects in CIFAR-10 dataset images with 89.6% accuracy.
REFERENCES
[1] F. Sultana, A. Sufian, and P. Dutta, “A review of object detection models based on convolutional neural network,” Advances in
Intelligent Systems and Computing, vol. 1157, pp. 1–16, 2020, doi: 10.1007/978-981-15-4288-6_1.
[2] M. F. Haque, H. Y. Lim, and D. S. Kang, “Object detection based on VGG with ResNet network,” 2019 International Conference
on Electronics, Information, and Communication (ICEIC), Auckland, New Zealand, 2019, pp. 1-3, doi:
10.23919/ELINFOCOM.2019.8706476.
[3] M. Radovic, O. Adarkwa, and Q. Wang, “Object recognition in aerial images using convolutional neural networks,” Journal of
Imaging, vol. 3, no. 2, 2017, doi: 10.3390/jimaging3020021.
[4] S. Zhao, Z. Wen, Q. Qi, K.-M. Lam, and J. Shen, “Learning fine-grained information with capsule-wise attention for salient object
detection,” IEEE Transactions on Multimedia, pp. 1–14, 2023, doi: 10.1109/tmm.2023.3234436.
[5] A. Dhillon and G. K. Verma, “Convolutional neural network: a review of models, methodologies and applications to object
detection,” Progress in Artificial Intelligence, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 85–112, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s13748-019-00203-0.
[6] X. Xie, G. Cheng, J. Wang, X. Yao, and J. Han, “Oriented R-CNN for object detection,” 2021 IEEE/CVF International Conference
on Computer Vision (ICCV), Montreal, QC, Canada, 2021, pp. 3500-3509, doi: 10.1109/ICCV48922.2021.00350.
[7] R. L. Galvez, A. A. Bandala, E. P. Dadios, R. R. P. Vicerra, and J. M. Z. Maningo, “Object detection using convolutional neural
networks,” IEEE Region 10 Annual International Conference, Proceedings/TENCON, Jeju, South Korea, 2018, pp. 2023-2027, doi:
10.1109/TENCON.2018.8650517.
[8] K. Kang et al., “T-CNN: Tubelets with convolutional neural networks for object detection from videos,” IEEE Transactions on
Circuits and Systems for Video Technology, vol. 28, no. 10, pp. 2896–2907, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2017.2736553.
[9] J. Yu, Y. Jiang, Z. Wang, Z. Cao, and T. Huang, “UnitBox: An advanced object detection network,” MM 2016 - Proceedings of the
2016 ACM Multimedia Conference, pp. 516–520, 2016, doi: 10.1145/2964284.2967274.
[10] S. Tammina, “Transfer learning using VGG16 with deep convolutional neural network for classifying images,” International
Journal of Scientific and Research Publications (IJSRP), vol. 9, no. 10, pp. 143-150, Oct. 2019, doi:
10.29322/ijsrp.9.10.2019.p9420.
[11] Y. Gao, Z. Che, L. Li, J. Gao, and F. Bi, “Deep spatial feature transformation for oriented aerial object detection,” IEEE Journal on
Miniaturization for Air and Space Systems, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 93–99, 2023, doi: 10.1109/JMASS.2023.3234076.
[12] M. Mohsin, O. S. Balogun, and K. Haataja, “Defect detection using deep neural networks and algorithms: a survey,” Solid State
Technology, vol. 66, no. 1, pp. 23–29, 2023.
[13] R. S. Shankar, K. Sravani, L. V. Srinivas, and D. R. Babu, “An approach for retrieving an image using genetic algorithm,”
International Journal of Latest Trends in Engineering and Technology (IJLTET), vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 57-64, Nov. 2017, doi:
10.21172/1.92.10.
[14] R. Alharthi, A. Alhothali, B. Alzahrani, and S. Aldhaheri, “Massive crowd abnormal behaviors recognition using C3D,” 2023 IEEE
International Conference on Consumer Electronics (ICCE), Las Vegas, NV, USA, 2023, pp. 01-06, doi:
10.1109/ICCE56470.2023.10043437.
[15] F. Kahler, A. C. K. Shetty, and T. Schuppstuhl, “AI-based endpoint detection for surface defect removal on aircraft components,”
2023 IEEE/SICE International Symposium on System Integration (SII), Atlanta, GA, USA, 2023, pp. 1-6, doi:
10.1109/SII55687.2023.10039239.
[16] K. Song, Y. Bao, H. Wang, L. Huang, and Y. Yan, “A potential vision-based measurements technology: information flow fusion
detection method using RGB-thermal infrared images,” IEEE Transactions on Instrumentation and Measurement, vol. 72, 2023,
                ISSN: 2252-8938
Int J Artif Intell, Vol. 14, No. 1, February 2025: 667-679
678
doi: 10.1109/TIM.2023.3236346.
[17] R. S. Shankar, A. B. Krishna, J. Rajanikanth, and C. H. S. Rao, “Implementation of object oriented approach to query processing
for video subsequence identification,” 2012 National Conference on Computing and Communication Systems, NCCCS 2012, pp.
126–130, 2012, doi: 10.1109/NCCCS.2012.6412979.
[18] I. Ahmed, M. Ahmad, A. Chehri, M. M. Hassan, and G. Jeon, “IoT enabled deep learning-based framework for multiple object
detection in remote sensing images,” Remote Sensing, vol. 14, no. 16, 2022, doi: 10.3390/rs14164107.
[19] C. Loraksa, S. Mongkolsomlit, N. Nimsuk, M. Uscharapong, and P. Kiatisevi, “Development of the osteosarcoma lung nodules
detection model based on SSD-VGG16 and competency comparing with traditional method,” IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 65496–
65506, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3183604.
[20] W. Ma et al., “Feature split-merge-enhancement network for remote sensing object detection,” IEEE Transactions on Geoscience
and Remote Sensing, vol. 60, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TGRS.2022.3140856.
[21] Q. Wang, Y. Liu, Z. Xiong, and Y. Yuan, “Hybrid feature aligned network for salient object detection in optical remote sensing
imagery,” IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 60, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TGRS.2022.3181062.
[22] R. S. Shankar, L. V. Srinivas, V. V. S. Raju, and K. V. S. S. Murthy, “A comprehensive analysis of deep learning techniques for
recognition of flower species,” 2021 Third International Conference on Intelligent Communication Technologies and Virtual
Mobile Networks (ICICV), Tirunelveli, India, 2021, pp. 1172-1179, doi: 10.1109/ICICV50876.2021.9388503.
[23] G. B. Loganathan, T. H. Fatah, E. T. Yasin, and N. I. Hamadamen, “To develop multi-object detection and recognition using
improved GP-FRCNN method,” 8th International Conference on Smart Structures and Systems, ICSSS 2022, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ICSSS54381.2022.9782296.
[24] R. S. Shankar, J. Raghaveni, P. Rudraraju, and Y. V. Sravya, “Classification of gender by voice recognition using machine learning
algorithms,” Journal of Critical Reviews, vol. 7, no. 9, pp. 1217–1229, 2020, doi: 10.31838/jcr.07.09.222.
[25] L. Yasaswini, G. Mahesh, R. S. Shankar, and L. V. Srinivas, “Identifying road accidents severity using convolutional neural
networks,” International Journal of Computer Sciences and Engineering, vol. 6, no. 7, pp. 354–360, 2018, doi:
10.26438/ijcse/v6i7.354360.
[26] H. Abdu and M. H. M. Noor, “Domestic trash classification with transfer learning using VGG16,” ICCSCE 2022 - Proceedings:
2022 12th IEEE International Conference on Control System, Computing and Engineering, pp. 137–141, 2022, doi:
10.1109/ICCSCE54767.2022.9935653.
[27] P. Shyam, S. Mishra, K. J. Yoon, and K. S. Kim, “Infra sim-to-real: an efficient baseline and dataset for infrastructure based online
object detection and tracking using domain adaptation,” 2022 IEEE Intelligent Vehicles Symposium (IV), Aachen, Germany, 2022,
pp. 1393-1399, doi: 10.1109/IV51971.2022.9827395.
[28] Y. Li, Y. Gong, and Z. Zhang, “Few-shot object detection based on self-knowledge distillation,” IEEE Intelligent Systems, pp. 1-8,
2022, doi: 10.1109/MIS.2022.3205686.
[29] C. R. Pravallika and R. Baskar, “Image processing-based brain tumor classification using VGG16compared with SVM to improve
accuracy,” Proceedings of the 2022 11th International Conference on System Modeling and Advancement in Research Trends,
SMART 2022, pp. 1398–1401, 2022, doi: 10.1109/SMART55829.2022.10047671.
[30] M. Sajjad and D. Hemavathi, “Comparative analysis of different approaches to object detection: a survey,” 2022 3rd International
Conference on Smart Electronics and Communication (ICOSEC), Trichy, India, 2022, pp. 1571-1574, doi:
10.1109/ICOSEC54921.2022.9952000.
[31] H. Yang, Z. Yang, A. Hu, C. Liu, T. J. Cui, and J. Miao, “Unifying convolution and transformer for efficient concealed object
detection in passive millimeter-wave images,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems for Video Technology, vol. 33, no. 8, pp.
3872–3887, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2023.3234311.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Dr. Nilambar Sethi     is an Associate Professor in GIET University, Odisha, India.
He completed his Ph.D. degree from Berhambpur University on 2013. Under his guidance 02
Ph.D. scholars got awarded. Life member of IE and ISTE. He has published nearly 30+ papers